

SOUTH DAYTONA FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE SAFETY INSPECTION

1672 South Ridgewood Avenue, South Daytona, FL 32119 – 386-322-3033

Date 5-6-16 Reinspection Date _____
Business Address 3100 S. US-1 #190 Phone Number 386-212-2048
Name of Business Consolidated TIRE Owner/Manager Dennis Mulberger

NOTICE OF FIRE SAFETY HAZARDS: You are hereby notified that an inspection of your premises has disclosed the following fire safety hazards and/or violations. This inspection is not necessarily conclusive and does not preclude the possibility of other violations being disclosed upon further inspection.

- 1. All buildings shall be provided with numbers of addresses that are plainly and legible from the street or roadway.
- 2. Post current City Business Tax Receipt: CITY ORD. SECT. 16-11
- 3. When business has a Knox Box, verify Keys Keys: _____
- 4. Fire Extinguishers shall be a minimum of a 3A40BC, wall mounted, conspicuously located, accessible, Inspected & Certified by licensed fire Equipment Company annually. Date 6-2015
- 5. Fire walls, stops and partitions shall be maintained.
- 6. Storage shall be maintained 24" from the ceiling in NONsprinklered areas, 18" in sprinklered areas. NFPA 1 10.19.3.1
- 7. Ceiling tiles shall be kept in place - no broken, missing or holes are allowed.
- 8. Doors shall be arranged as to be readily opened from the egress side at all times when the building is occupied. Locks shall not require the use of a key or tool or special knowledge from the inside of the building.
- 9. Provide a visible, durable sign on the egress side of the rear door stating: THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUSINESS IS OCCUPIED. This sign shall be in letters not less than 1" high with a contrasting background.
- 10. Means of egress shall be continuously maintained free of all obstructions or impediments to full instant use in the case of fire or other emergency. NFPA 1:14.4.1
- 11. Install/Repair an approved internally lighted EXIT sign
- 12. Install/Repair an approved EMERGENCY lighting system.
- 13. Extension cords shall not be used as a substitute for permanent wiring, extended through walls, ceilings, floors, under doors or floor coverings. NFPA 1 11.1.5
- 14. No storage in exit egress, including under stairs.
- 15. Multiplug adapters, cube, strip plugs and other devices shall be listed and used in accordance with their listing. NFPA 1 11.1.5.1
- 16. A minimum of 36" of clearance shall be provided in front of electrical control panels for access. NEC 110.26
- 17. Each circuit breaker shall be marked to indicate its purpose, with no open breaker spaces.
- 18. Automatic extinguishing hood systems shall be inspected & certified by a licensed fire systems company after (6) months. NFPA 1 50.5.3 Date last inspected _____
- 19. The entire Hood system shall be inspected & cleaned for grease buildup by a certified & licensed fire systems company. Date last cleaned _____
- 20. All fire alarm systems shall be inspected and certified yearly by a licensed fire alarm company, per NFPA 72. Date 7-2015
- 21. All fire sprinkler systems shall be inspected and certified yearly, by a licensed fire sprinkler company, per NFPA 25. Date last inspected 7-2015
- 22. All fire pump systems shall be inspected and certified yearly by a licensed fire systems company. Date 7-2015
- 23. All compressed gas cylinders in service or storage shall be adequately secured to prevent from falling or being knocked over. Each cylinder shall be marked with the name of the gas contained within.
- 24. Where the quality of liquid in 5 gallon and smaller containers exceeds a total of 10 gallons, it shall be stored in a storage cabinet. Storage Cabinet shall be marked "Flammable" in 3" high letters in contrasting color.
- 25. All combustible rubbish, oil rags or waste material when kept in a building shall be securely stored in a metal receptacle equipped with tight-fitting lid.

Remarks: #11, #12 - All exit & emergency lights need to operate correctly
#14 - remove all items from exit corridor

ORDER TO COMPLY: As such conditions are contrary to law, you are hereby required to correct said conditions immediately upon receipt of this notice. A reinspection to determine whether you have complied will be conducted on or after _____. Failure to comply with the foregoing order may render you liable to the penalties provided by law for such violations. Any questions regarding this inspection should be directed to the **City of South Daytona Fire Inspector**, 386-322-3033, FAX 386-322-3038.

Owner/Company Representative [Signature] Inspection Officer [Signature] / E. JARVIS